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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

To the Board of Directors of 
Weatherford College Foundation, Inc. 

Opinion 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Weatherford College Foundation, Inc. (a 
nonprofit organization and a component unit of Weatherford College), which comprise the statements 
of financial position as of August 31, 2025 and 2024, and the related statements of activities and cash 
flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements. 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of Weatherford College Foundation, Inc. as of August 31, 2025 and 2024, and the 
changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Basis for Opinion 
We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s 
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be 
independent of the Foundation and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the 
relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have 
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are 
conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Foundation’s 
ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are 
available to be issued. 
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole 
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report 
that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute 
assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally 
accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not 
detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as 
fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of 
internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, 
individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based 
on the financial statements. 
In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due
to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such
procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and
disclosures in the financial statements.

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an
opinion on the effectiveness of the Foundation's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion
is expressed.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall
presentation of the financial statements.

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the
aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Foundation's ability to continue as a going
concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal 
control related matters that we identified during the audit. 

Snow Garrett Williams 
January 20, 2026 



2025 2024
Assets
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 333,825$   299,644$   
Accounts receivable - 1,414 
Note receivable, current portion 10,244  9,776 
Unconditional promises to give, current portion 34,456  45,395  

Total Current Assets 378,525  356,229  

Long-Term Unconditional Promises to Give 27,050  38,500  

Restricted Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1,839,857  1,099,402  
Certificates of deposit 775,163  1,013,520  
Investments 10,722,906  10,150,934  

Total Restricted Assets 13,337,926  12,263,856  

Property and Equipment
Personal property 77,959  77,958  
Less accumulated depreciation (77,959) (77,958) 

Total Property and Equipment, net - - 

Other Assets
Mineral rights 1  1  
Note receivable, net of current portion 128,181  137,627  

Total Other Assets 128,182  137,628  

Total Assets 13,871,683$     12,796,213$   

Liabilities and Net Assets
Current Liabilities

Accounts payable 805$   3,976$   

Total Current Liabilities 805  3,976  

Net Assets
Without donor restrictions 471,446  444,486  
With donor restrictions

Program 657,510  733,737  
Endowment 12,741,922  11,614,014  

Total Net Assets With Donor Restrictions 13,399,432  12,347,751  

Total Net Assets 13,870,878  12,792,237  

Total Liabilities and Net Assets 13,871,683$     12,796,213$   

WEATHERFORD COLLEGE FOUNDATION, INC.

August 31, 2025 and 2024
Statements of Financial Position

A Component Unit of Weatherford College

 See accompanying notes to financial statements.  4



Without Without
Donor With Donor Donor With Donor

Restrictions Restrictions Total Restrictions Restrictions Total
Public Support, Revenues, and
  Reclassifications

Contributions 87,372$     731,298$    818,670$    73,517$     431,732$    505,249$    
Interest and dividends 17,086   418,601   435,687   13,229   369,696   382,925   
Investment return (loss), net (10,711)  618,237   607,526   2,440   997,522   999,962   
Net assets released from restrictions

due to satisfaction of purpose restrictions 716,455   (716,455)  -  410,006  (410,006)  -   

Total public support, revenues, and
  reclassifications 810,202   1,051,681  1,861,883  499,192   1,388,944  1,888,136  

Expenses
Program

Contributions to Weatherford College 282,845   -  282,845  5,076   -  5,076  
Scholarships 353,894   -  353,894  334,686   -  334,686  
Other contributions 15,616   -  15,616  4,854   -  4,854  

Total program 652,355   -   652,355   344,616   -  344,616  

Management and General
Awards 3,655   -   3,655   3,194   -  3,194  
Bad debt -   -   -   300  -  300 
Bank fees and charges 2,805   -   2,805   2,899   -  2,899  
Contract services 835   -   835   2,134   -  2,134  
Legal and professional 18,680   -   18,680   26,608   -  26,608  
Dues, subscriptions, and licenses 21,663   -   21,663   14,717   -  14,717  
Printing and postage 3,178   -   3,178   4,196   -  4,196  
Supplies 9,698   -   9,698   5,810   -  5,810  
Other expenses 55,059   -   55,059   53,500   -  53,500  

Total management and general 115,573   -  115,573  113,358   -  113,358  

Fundraising
Advertising 3,426   -  3,426  239  -  239 
Receptions and entertainment 11,888   -  11,888  17,430   -  17,430  

Total fundraising 15,314   -   15,314   17,669   -  17,669  

Total expenses 783,242   -   783,242   475,643   -  475,643  

Change in net assets 26,960   1,051,681  1,078,641  23,549   1,388,944  1,412,493  

Net assets at beginning of year 444,486   12,347,751  12,792,237  420,937   10,958,807  11,379,744  

Net assets at end of year 471,446$    13,399,432$  13,870,878$  444,486$    12,347,751$  12,792,237$  

2025 2024

WEATHERFORD COLLEGE FOUNDATION, INC.

Statements of Activities
For the Years Ended August 31, 2025 and 2024

A Component Unit of Weatherford College

See accompanying notes to financial statements.  5



2025 2024
Operating activities

Change in net assets 1,078,641$     1,412,493$   
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net

cash provided by (used in) operating activities:
Net realized (gain) loss on sale of investments (216,838)  39,903  
Net unrealized gain on investments (427,121)  (1,072,415)  
Net (increase) decrease in:

Accounts receivable 1,414  (1,414)  
Unconditional promises to give 22,389  100,242  

Net decrease in accounts payable (3,171)  (661)  

Net cash provided by operating activities 455,314  478,148  

Investing activities

Proceeds from redemption of securities 3,276,859  1,630,190  
Proceeds from redemption of certificates of deposits 1,013,520  1,003,876  
Purchases of securities (3,204,872)  (2,342,125)  
Purchases of certificates of deposits (775,163)  (763,520)  
Collection of note receivable 8,978  10,126  

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities 319,322  (461,453)  

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 774,636  16,695  

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 1,399,046  1,382,351  

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 2,173,682$   1,399,046$   

Reconciliation of cash and cash equivalents to
Statements of Financial Position

Cash and cash equivalents 333,825$   299,644$   

Restricted cash and cash equivalents 1,839,857  1,099,402  

Total cash and cash equivalents 2,173,682$   1,399,046$   

Non-cash investing activities

Stock donation 999$   25,076$   

For the Years Ended August 31, 2025 and 2024
Statements of Cash Flows

A Component Unit of Weatherford College
WEATHERFORD COLLEGE FOUNDATION, INC.

See accompanying notes to financial statements.  6



WEATHERFORD COLLEGE FOUNDATION, INC. 
A Component Unit of Weatherford College 

Notes to Financial Statements 
August 31, 2025 and 2024 
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NOTE A: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

Organization 

The Weatherford College Foundation, Inc. (the Foundation) is a component unit of Weatherford 
College (the College). The Foundation is designed for the support and development of the College 
and its programs, as well as for the support, assistance, and encouragement of students of the 
College.  The Foundation solicits and acts as coordinator of gifts made by other parties.  The College 
is not obligated to pay debt related to the Foundation. While the College is the beneficiary of the 
Foundation, the Foundation functions independently under its own Board of Directors and pursues its 
own investment policies in the management of its portfolios. 

Income Tax 

The Foundation is a not-for-profit organization exempt from federal income taxes under Section 
501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and has been determined by the Internal Revenue Service to 
not be a "private foundation" within the meaning of Section 509(a) of the Code. 

Income tax benefits are recognized for income tax positions taken or expected to be taken on a tax 
return, only when it is determined that the income tax position will more-likely-than-not be sustained 
upon examination of taxing authorities. The Foundation has analyzed tax positions taken for filing with 
the Internal Revenue Service. The Foundation believes that income tax filing positions will be 
sustained upon examination and does not anticipate any adjustments that would result in a material 
adverse effect on the Foundation’s financial condition, results of operations, or cash flows. 
Accordingly, the Foundation has not recorded any reserves, or related accruals for interest and 
penalties, for uncertain income tax positions at August 31, 2025 and 2024. 

Financial Statement Presentation 

The financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, which require the 
Foundation to report information regarding its financial position and activities according to the 
following net asset classifications: 

Net assets without donor restrictions: Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed 
restrictions and may be expended for any purpose in performing the primary objectives of the 
Foundation.  These net assets may be used at the discretion of the Foundation’s management 
and the Board of Directors. 

Net assets with donor restrictions: Net assets subject to stipulations imposed by donors and 
grantors.  Some donor restrictions are temporary in nature; those restrictions will be met by 
actions of the Foundation or by the passage of time.  Other donor restrictions are perpetual in 
nature, whereby the donor has stipulated the funds be maintained in perpetuity. 

Donor restricted contributions are reported as increases in net assets with donor restrictions.  When a 
restriction expires, net assets are reclassified from net assets with donor restrictions to net assets 
without donor restrictions in the statements of activities. 



WEATHERFORD COLLEGE FOUNDATION, INC. 
A Component Unit of Weatherford College 

Notes to Financial Statements 
August 31, 2025 and 2024 
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NOTE A: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 
Cash and Cash Equivalents 
  
For purposes of the statement of cash flows, the Foundation considers highly liquid investments with 
a maturity of three months or less when purchased to be cash equivalents. Cash and cash 
equivalents for the purposes of the statement of cash flows includes cash and cash equivalents with 
donor restrictions.  Restricted cash and cash equivalents are classified as such based on donor-
imposed restrictions. 
 
Investments 
  
The Foundation reports investments at fair value as of the statement of financial position date.  Net 
investment return (loss) is reported in the statements of activities and consists of interest and dividend 
income and realized and unrealized capital gains and losses, less investment fees.  Net investment 
return (loss) is reported as increases or decreases in net assets without donor restrictions absent any 
donor restriction. 
 
Note Receivable 
 
The note receivable is stated at its principal amount plus unpaid accrued interest, if any, which is 
recognized as it accrues. Management has analyzed the note receivable collectability from the 
borrower as of August 31, 2025 and 2024, based on collection experience with the borrower. Based 
on management’s assessment, all amounts are considered collectible. Therefore, there was no 
allowance for credit loss at August 31, 2025 and 2024.  
 
Property and Equipment 
 
Donations of property and equipment are recorded as support at their estimated fair value.  Such 
donations are reported as support without donor restrictions unless the donor has restricted the 
donated asset to a specific purpose.  Assets donated with explicit restrictions regarding their use and 
contributions of cash that must be used to acquire property and equipment are reported as support 
with donor restrictions. Absent donor stipulations regarding how long those donated assets must be 
maintained, the Foundation reports expirations of donor restrictions when the donated or acquired 
assets are placed in service as instructed by the donor. The Foundation reclassifies net assets with 
donor restrictions to net assets without donor restrictions at that time. 
 
Property and equipment recorded in the Foundation’s statement of financial position was a previous 
donation and is fully depreciated. The property and equipment is not used in the Foundation’s 
operations.   



WEATHERFORD COLLEGE FOUNDATION, INC. 
A Component Unit of Weatherford College 

Notes to Financial Statements 
August 31, 2025 and 2024 
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NOTE A: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 
Public Support and Revenue 
  
Contributions received are recorded as net assets without donor restrictions or net assets with donor 
restrictions, depending on the existence and/or nature of any donor-imposed restrictions.  
Contributions that are restricted by the donor are reported as an increase in net assets without donor 
restrictions if the restriction expires in the reporting period in which the contribution is recognized.  All 
other donor restricted contributions are reported as an increase in net assets with donor restrictions.  
When a restriction expires (that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is 
accomplished), net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor 
restrictions and reported in the statements of activities as net assets released from restrictions.   
 
Unconditional promises to give are recorded as received and are recorded as net assets without 
donor restrictions or net assets with donor restrictions, depending on the existence and/or nature of 
any donor-imposed restrictions.  Unconditional promises to give due within the next year are reflected 
as current promises to give, while promises to give due in subsequent years are reflected as long-
term promises to give. The majority of the promises to give are received from contributors in Parker 
County.  
 
Endowment contributions and investments are considered contributions and investments with donor 
restrictions.  Assets of the Foundation’s individual endowment funds are generally maintained in 
investment portfolios.  Interest, dividends, and gains and losses on the investments are allocated on a 
monthly-average basis to the endowment funds in proportion to each endowment fund’s relative share 
in the investment portfolios.  The earnings on donor-restricted endowments are recorded as with 
donor restrictions, in accordance with donor stipulations.  Accumulated unspent earnings are 
reinvested and retained in the endowment funds to protect them against inflation over the long-term. 
 
Advertising 
 
The Foundation uses advertising to promote its programs throughout the community it serves.  The 
costs of advertising are expensed as incurred and presented in the Statements of Activities. 
 
Use of Estimates 
  
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in 
the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect 
certain reported amounts and disclosures.  Accordingly, actual results could differ from those 
estimates. 
 
Reclassifications 
 
Certain reclassifications of amounts previously reported have been made to the accompanying 
financial statements to maintain consistency between periods presented.  The reclassifications had no 
impact on previously reported net assets. 
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NOTE B: AVAILABILITY AND LIQUIDITY 
 
The following represents the Foundation’s financial assets at August 31, 2025 and 2024: 
 

2025 2024
Financial assets at year end:

Cash and cash equivalents 2,173,682$    1,399,046$    
Accounts receivable -                     1,414             
Note receivable, current portion 10,244           9,776             
Unconditional promises to give, current portion 34,456           45,395           
Certificates of deposit 775,163         1,013,520      
Securities 10,722,906    10,150,934    

Total financial assets 13,716,451    12,620,085    

Amounts not available to be used within one year:
Restricted assets 13,337,926    12,263,856    
Unconditional promises to give, current portion 34,456           45,395           

Total amounts not available to be used 
within one year: 13,372,382    12,309,251    

Financial assets available to meet general expenditures
over the next twelve months 344,069$       310,834$       

 
The Foundation’s goal is generally to maintain liquidity and provide timely working funds that are 
sufficient to cover anticipated expenses over the next twelve months. 
 
NOTE C: CONCENTRATIONS OF CREDIT RISK  
 
Financial instruments that potentially subject the Foundation to concentrations of credit risk consist 
principally of cash and cash equivalents and investments.  The Foundation maintains its cash and 
cash equivalents in bank accounts that, at times, may exceed federally insured limits.  The 
Foundation’s cash and cash equivalents have been placed with high quality financial institutions 
believed to be creditworthy.  
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NOTE D: SECURITIES AND INVESTMENTS 
 
Fair Value Measurements 
 
Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Accounting Standard Codification (ASC) 820, Fair 
Value Measurement, defines fair value, establishes a framework for measuring fair value, establishes 
a three-level valuation hierarchy for disclosure of fair value measurement, and enhances disclosure 
requirements for fair value measurements.  The valuation hierarchy is based upon the transparency of 
inputs to the valuation of the fair value of an asset or liability as of the measurement date.  The 
hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets 
or liabilities (level 1 measurements) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (level 3 
measurements). The three levels are defined as follows: 
 

Level 1 Represented by quoted prices that are available in an active market.  
 
Level 2 Represented by assets and liabilities similar to Level 1 where quoted prices are 

not available, but are observable, either directly or indirectly through 
corroboration with observable market data and estimated using pricing models 
or discounted cash flows.   

 
Level 3 Represented by financial instruments where there is limited activity or 

unobservable market prices and pricing models significant to determining the 
fair value measurement including the reporting entity’s own assumptions about 
the market risk.   
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NOTE D: SECURITIES AND INVESTMENTS (Continued) 
 
The following table presents investments and certificates of deposit measured at fair value on a 
recurring basis as of August 31, 2025 and 2024: 
 

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Fair Value

Certificates of Deposit -$                    775,163$        -$                    775,163$        
Government Securities -                      2,224,643       -                      2,224,643       
Corporate Obligations -                      2,370,288       -                      2,370,288       
Equities 6,127,975       -                      -                      6,127,975       

Total Investments and
Certificates of Deposit 6,127,975$     5,370,094$     -$                    11,498,069$   

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Fair Value

Certificates of Deposit -$                    1,013,520$     -$                    1,013,520$     
Government Securities -                      2,684,467       -                      2,684,467       
Corporate Obligations -                      2,462,215       -                      2,462,215       
Equities 5,004,252       -                      -                      5,004,252       

Total Investments and
Certificates of Deposit 5,004,252$     6,160,202$     -$                    11,164,454$   

August 31, 2025

August 31, 2024

 
Fair values for assets in Level 2 are valued by the custodians of the securities using pricing models 
based on credit quality, time to maturity, stated interest rates, and market-rate assumptions. 
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NOTE D: SECURITIES AND INVESTMENTS (Continued) 
 
The following schedule summarizes the investment return and its classification in the statement of 
activities for the years ended August 31, 2025 and 2024. 
 

Without
Donor With Donor

Restrictions Restrictions Total

Interest and dividends 17,086$         418,601$       435,687$       
Investment return

Realized gain (loss) 8,161             208,677         216,838         
Unrealized gain 17,561           409,560         427,121         
Investment fees (36,433)         -                    (36,433)         

Total investment return/(loss), net (10,711)         618,237         607,526         

Net investment income (loss) 6,375$           1,036,838$    1,043,213$    

Without
Donor With Donor

Restrictions Restrictions Total

Interest and dividends 13,229$         369,696$       382,925$       
Investment return

Realized gain (loss) (1,451)           (38,452)         (39,903)         
Unrealized gain 36,441           1,035,974      1,072,415      
Investment fees (32,550)         -                    (32,550)         

Total investment return/(loss), net 2,440             997,522         999,962         

Net investment income (loss) 15,669$         1,367,218$    1,382,887$    

August 31, 2025

August 31, 2024

 
 
  



WEATHERFORD COLLEGE FOUNDATION, INC. 
A Component Unit of Weatherford College 

Notes to Financial Statements 
August 31, 2025 and 2024 

 

  14 

NOTE E: UNCONDITIONAL PROMISES TO GIVE 
 
Unconditional promises to give consist of the following as of August 31, 2025 and 2024: 
 

2025 2024

Receivable in less than one year
Restricted for:

Scholarships 22,756$          34,811$          
Other 11,700            10,584            

Total receivable in less than one year 34,456$          45,395$          

Receivable in one to five years
Restricted for:

Scholarships 16,200$          28,500$          
Other 10,850            10,000            

Total receivable in one to five years 27,050$          38,500$          

Total unconditional promises to give 61,506$          83,895$          

 
Unconditional promises to give are not recorded at net present value as any discount would be 
immaterial to the statements as a whole at August 31, 2025 and August 31, 2024. 

 
NOTE F: NOTE RECEIVABLE 
 
The Foundation sold land in April 2016 for $265,382, net of settlement costs. The Foundation 
received $51,294 as a down payment with the remainder of $214,088 as a promissory note which will 
be paid over the next twenty years. The terms of the promissory note state that the Foundation will 
receive $1,376 in monthly installments through April 2036, including principal and interest. The stated 
interest rate for this receivable is 4.69%. 
 
The note receivable has the following maturities at August 31: 
    

2026 10,244$      
2027 10,735        
2028 11,249        
2029 11,788        
2030 12,353        

Thereafter 82,056        

138,425$    
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NOTE G: NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS  
 
Net assets with donor restrictions were restricted for the following purposes as of August 31, 2025 
and 2024: 
 

2025 2024

Scholarships 11,608,304$   10,450,865$   
Fine arts program 1,233,183       1,224,511       
Other 557,945          672,375          

Total net assets with donor restrictions 13,399,432$   12,347,751$   

 
NOTE H: ENDOWMENT FUNDS 
 
The Board of Directors interpreted the State Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act 
(SPMIFA) as requiring the preservation of the fair value of the original gift as of the gift date of the 
donor-restricted endowment funds absent explicit donor stipulations to the contrary.  A donor or 
donors may establish a named endowment at a minimum funding level of $10,000.  The donor(s) may 
accumulate the endowment gift over a five-year period with earnings during the accumulation period 
to be used for scholarships.  Earnings during the accumulation period may not be used to reduce the 
donors’ commitment to fund the endowment at the minimum level.  Once the endowment is 
established, the donor may expect that the Foundation will make every attempt to award the entire 
amount earned in interest each year under terms of the endowment fund’s (the Fund) charter and that 
unused portions, if any, shall be awarded in subsequent years.  Any non-endowed funds that do not 
reach a corpus of $10,000 within five years of the initial gift may be transferred into funds without 
donor restrictions or redirected into other endowment funds. 
 
Spending Policy 
 
The Foundation believes that it is in the best interest of the charitable purposes of the Foundation to 
annually distribute as much from the Fund as possible while maintaining overall investment objectives 
as defined in the Investment Policy and ensuring the long-term health of the Fund.  Distributions from 
the Fund shall be consistent with those goals and focus primarily on an annual target distribution to 
support scholarships and other activities. The target for annual distribution is 5% of the average fund 
balance (AFB).  The AFB is calculated on the basis of market values of the Fund averaged over the 
preceding three fiscal years.  The Foundation’s policy allows for a lesser or greater total annual 
distribution than the target 5% distribution amount with the approval of the Board of Directors. 
 
Investment Policy 
 
The overall objectives of the Foundation’s investment policy are to 1) assure the safety of the 
Foundation’s funds, 2) maintain liquidity and provide timely working funds, 3) attain a rate of return 
consistent with safety and liquidity considerations, 4) match maturity of the investment instruments to 
cash flow requirements, and 5) diversify investments as to maturity, instruments, and financial 
institutions.  The investment policy defines the types of investments that are considered allowable for 
the Foundation unless otherwise prohibited as a restriction of the original gift. 
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NOTE H: ENDOWMENT FUNDS (Continued) 
 
The return objective for the Fund, measured over a full market cycle, is to maximize the benefit 
intended by the donor, to produce current income to support the programs of Weatherford College 
and donor objectives, and to achieve growth of both principal value and income over time sufficient to 
preserve or increase the purchasing power of the assets, thus protecting against inflation.  The 
Foundation accomplishes this by continuous monitoring of investments by the Board of Director’s 
investment committee and through approximated asset allocation guidelines. 
 
Endowment Net Assets 
 
The following represents the changes in endowment net assets for the years ended August 31, 2025 
and 2024: 

Without
Donor With Donor

Restrictions Restrictions Total

Endowment net assets - beginning -$                    11,614,014$   11,614,014$   

Contributions -                      468,876          468,876          

Interest and dividends -                      394,497          394,497          

Investment gain, net -                      574,619          574,619          

Appropriation of endowment 
assets for expenditure -                      (310,084)         (310,084)         

Endowment net assets - end of year -$                    12,741,922$   12,741,922$   

Without
Donor With Donor

Restrictions Restrictions Total

Endowment net assets - beginning -$                    10,285,118$   10,285,118$   

Contributions -                      321,871          321,871          

Interest and dividends -                      350,089          350,089          

Investment return, net -                      942,507          942,507          

Appropriation of endowment 
assets for expenditure -                      (285,571)         (285,571)         

Endowment net assets - end of year -$                    11,614,014$   11,614,014$   

August 31, 2025

August 31, 2024
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NOTE H: ENDOWMENT FUNDS (Continued) 
 
Underwater Endowments 
 
The Foundation did not have any underwater endowment funds for the years ended August 31, 2025 
and 2024. 
 
NOTE I: RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 
 
The Foundation remitted $353,894 and $334,686 in scholarships to Weatherford College in fiscal 
years 2025 and 2024, respectively, and $282,845 and $5,076 for other contributions to Weatherford 
College in fiscal years 2025 and 2024, respectively.   
 
The Foundation received contributions from board members in the amount of $194,600 and $53,132 
in fiscal years 2025 and 2024, respectively. These contributions are included as without donor 
restriction or with donor restrictions based upon any donor-imposed restrictions. 
 
NOTE J: SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 
 
The Foundation has evaluated subsequent events through January 20, 2026, the date the financial 
statements were available to be issued, and none were noted. 
 




